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ORDER

Mnn'hie Shri R.K.Ahooia. Member(A)

The issues involved in both the cases being the

same, they are being disposed of by this common order.

2. The applicant in OA No.1389/92, Shri Sudhir Kumar

Nagpal, was appointed as Food Inspector under the Delhi
Administration on the basis of a written test and

interview conducted by the Staff Selection Board by an

order dated 14.9.1977. In that Office Order No.1523,

copy at Annexure-A1 , the name of Shri Sudhir Kuma: [.agn-^

appeared at Serial No.1 and his date of joining was shown

as 3.8.1977'FN). The applicant in 3A Nc.993/92, Shri

Baljit Singh, appeared at Serial No.8 and his a.. '..f

joining was shown as 20 .8.1977 (FN 1. 2,: •o the

recruitment rules for the post of Inspector, at that

stage, had not been notified tlrcir regular appoi ntmen ..s

came to be made by an Office Order dated 28.6.1980 w.e.".

4 8 1378. In this Office Order the name of Shri Sudhir

Kumar Nogfial appeared at Serial No. 3 and Shri Baijeet

Singh appeared at Serial No.13. The applicants n both

the OAs claim that the Annexure-AI Office Order No.16=-o

dated 14.9.1977 correctly showed their names as per their

positions in the merit list. Their grievance is that the

respondents issued a tentative seniority list daLed

26.7.1991, Annexure-A2 in which Shri S.K.Nagpai s name

was shown at Serial No.3 and Shri Baljit Singh's name was

shown at Serial No. 13-. Both made representat i ons but the

respondent s issued a final sen •ot i t y 1i c dated

4.11.1991, Annexure-A7 stating that officials who ia>.-,

filed objections did not file any documentary evidence in
support o their claim. The case of the appl ,...cint.

jU-
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both the OAs is that the final seniority list is illegal,

arbitrary and untenable inasmuch as it over looks the

orders dated 14.9.1977.

3. The official respondents on the other fiand,

submit that order dated 14.9.1977 was iii the nature of a

posting order and not the seniority list as is claimed by

the applicants. Their stand is that it is trie finai

seniority list issued on 4. 11. 1991 which reflects the

order of merit determined by the Staff Selection Board.

The stand oT the private respondents is also in substance

the same.

4. When both the OAs came up for hearing, we heard

Shri A.K.Behera, learned counsel for the applicant m OA

No.1389/92. None however appeared on behalf of tne

applicant in OA No.993/92. Shri Ajesh Luthra and Sh i

V.S.R.Krishna appeared for the official respondents and

private respondents respectively in both the cases.

5_ The whole issue revolves upon v.'hether the order

dated 14.9.1977 reflects the order of merit determined by

tlie Staff Selection Board. Shri A.K.Behera, learned

counsel for the applicant pointed out that i^^ad the

respondents meant this order to be only a posting order,

then thie same would have been in order of the date of

joining by the respective appointees. On the other hand,

while Shri S.K.Nagpal joined on 3.8.1977 and was shown at

Sl.No.i and Shri R.K.Ahuja, one of the private

respondents at SI. No.4 his date of joining being

9 . 8 . 191" 7( FN ) , one Shri Kaushal Kumar Mittal, who joined

on 5.8.1977(FN) was placed at SI. No.5. It was also

contended by Shri A.K.Behera, learned counsel ^or the

6^"
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applicant that the normal administrative practi^ is to

show the names of the appointees in the order of me^it

recommended by the selection authority. He pointed out

that but for the non availability of the recru"tmert

rules, this would have constituted ^ the order of merit

for regular appointment. It was also pointed out by the

learned counsel for the applicant that despite

instructions from the Bench the respondents have not been

able to produce the recommendations of the Staff

Selection Board and hence an inference must be drawn

against their version.

6. We have carefully perused the Office Order

No. 1 623 dated 14.9.1977. All that this order shows is

that the officials listed therein were being appointed cr

ad-hoc basis on the post of Food Inspector "w.e.f. tta

date shown against their names". We are unable to read

in this order any indication that the officials were

listed in the order of merit recommended by the Staff

Selection Board. On the other hand, the minutes of the

selection Board which examined the cases of these ad-iccc

appointees for regular appointment clearly show that

"their inter-se seniority will be remained the same as

determined by the Staff Selection Board at the time f

their initial appointment as given below" 'ernphacis

suppl-ied). It is clear that the Selection Board whic'c

had interviewed all the ad hoc appointees for considering

then; for -^egu 1ar i sat i on had determined the inter-se

seniority also and the same was on the basis of the

recommendations of the Staff Selection Board which had

made the original selection for appointment on ad-hoc

basis. In view of tfiis clear documentary proof, we

cannot hold that the action of the official respondents



-t

ir. issuing the tentative and final semcrit

illegal or arbitrary. It was contended <

A.K.Behera that it was not part of the pleadings of the

official respondents that the recommendations of the ^3SC

Board had been made on the basis of the merit i il. .

prepared by the 1977 Staff Selection Board and that tnis

plea cannot now be taken at the time of arguments. We dc

not see any merit in this contention. The 1930 Board had

determined the seniority but we find that it was un tht.

basis of the recommendat ions of the 1977 BucsC. .he

latter is implied in the first assertion regarding the
preparation of the inter-se seniority Shri A.K.Behera

also contended that when appointments are made even on ad

hoc basis but are intended to be regular appo .r.-ment

are in fact ultimately made regular appointments, the

inter-ss seniority will have to be determined on the

basis of comparative length of service. He pointed

that Shri Nagpal having joined on 3.8.1977, was the first

to do so and was thus the senior most amongst all tne

rood Inspectors. In support he relied on the case cf

Direct Recruit Class-II Engineering Officers' Associat-cr

Vs. State of Maharashtra and Others, (1990) 2 SCO .1^.

It was held in this case that if the appointment s made

after considering the claims of all eligible candidates,

and the appointee continues in the post unintorraptcd .j

till the regul ari sation of his serxice in accordance /.-.t!

the rules made for regular substantive appointments,

there is no reason to exclude the officiating servt,..tt . st

purpose of seniority and same will be the position if the

initial appointment itself is made in accordance with the

Rules, applicable to substantive appointments. We
however find that Direct Recruit Class-II Engineers,

Officers' Association's case (Supra) was ,.i vho
Su.
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of inter-se seniority between direct recru\tsy and

promotees and the question was not inter-se seniorit>

intra the same class of appoiritees. Therefore the ratio

of this case will not apply to a situation where both for

ad hoc as well as for regular appointment the order cf

merit is determined by the selection authority. The

argument of the learned counsel for the applicant t'lat

since official respondents have failed to produce the

original record, relating to the recommendatiors of the

Staff Selection Board, an adverse inference must be drawn

against the contention of the official respondents, is

also in our view without force. The official respondents

'save filed an affidavit that the felevant records are net

available and could not be found despite efforts made t.,

them.. The selections were made way back in 19"'7 while

tl"ie OA came to be filed only i ti 1992. The Staf-!"

Selection Board constituted by the Delhi Admi n i st r at i or.

was not a statutory or a permanent authority, like the

Staff Selection Commission. It is possible therefore

t:';at the records of proceedings of selection committee or

Board may not be available. At the same time, v\e do not

find any reason to doubt the veracity of the minutes

the Staff Selection Board held on 23.6.1930 for the

regularisation of services of Food Inspectors working or

ad hoc basis.

7. In the light of the above discussion, we find no

merit in the case of the applicants in either OA. Both

the OAs are accordingly dismissed. No costs.

(S.L.Jain)
^ Member(J) (R-K.Ah£u_
/rao/ ;a)


